SIEMENS

Siemens Mobility and Logistics
Traffic Solutions

Sopers Lane

Poole, Dorset

BH17 7ER

Technical Proposal
Scheme : Handy Cross, M40 SCOOT Review
Client : EnterpriseMouchel

Issue: 1.0 - Rev A

Prepared By
Company/Dept. Siemens Mobility, Traffic Solutions

Name I
Function I
. 03.05.2011

Reviewed By
Company/Dept. Siemens Mobility, Traffic Solutions

Name L
I ] |
Date 04.05.2011

COPYRIGHT STATEMENT

The information contained herein is the property of Siemens plc and is supplied without liability for errors or
omissions. No part may be reproduced or used except as authorised by contract or other written permission. The
copyright and the foregoing restriction on reproduction and use extend to all media in which the information may be
embodied.

Copyright © Siemens plc 2012 All Rights Reserved.



SIEMENS

Contents
1.0 1 (oo [8 o3 (o] o H RN 3
1.1 PUIDOSE ...t 3
1.2 1o oI TP UP PRI 3
1.3 GIOSSANY ettt 3
1.4 Issue tate and AMENAMENTS .....cooeiieiiieee s 4
2.0 EXECULIVE SUMMAIY ....oiiiiiiiie e 5
2.1 EXISTING SO ... 5
2.2 D=0 I I T L= e = Vg T 6
2.3 SCOOT PlANS ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s nnnr e eeeeaeeeeannnes 8
2.4 SCOOT LINKS..eettieieeee ettt e e et e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e s e snnnnreeeeeaeeeeannnns 8
3.0 LOOP SUMVEY ..ttt ettt e e e s 9
3.1 AddItioNal DELECHON ... 9
3.2 S To]01 1] o o8] o J @70 ] a1 1] = o 9
3.3 Northbound Controller..........coo e 9
4.0 SCOOT Program .....ooeeiieeeee ettt e e e e e eeeeeaaeeas 10
41 ReVIEW DeteCHON ... 10
4.2 UTC / SCOOT Dat@base......ceeeeeeeeiiiiiiiieiiiee e e eeeiiee e e e e e e eesireee e e e e e e e snnnaees 10
4.3 100 L@ 2 IV = 11T -1 { o o H 10
4.4 Network Validation ... 10
4.5 UTC Fixed TiMe Plans........ccooo i 10
4.6 TIMEIADIE ... 10
4.7 SCOOT CONLIOI ..eeeeieeee et e e e e e e e ee e e e e e e e e annes 10
4.8 (070700102101 a1 o= 1o ] [P RERRR 10
Appendix A — Field ServiCe SUIVEY .......c..eeiiiiiiiieiee e 11

Appendix B — SCOOT SUIVEY ...ttt 12



SIEMENS

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

PURPOSE

The purpose of this document is to provide SCOOT proposals to EnterpriseMouchel for
the operation of the existing motorway junction at Handy Cross near High Wycombe in
Buckinghamshire. The junction is also known as M40 J4.

SCOPE

This document is limited to the description of a traffic control system to be implemented at
the above site and is restricted to the proposed control strategy and the equipment
required.

GLOSSARY

Terms and abbreviations used in this document are as defined in the document or
elsewhere in the Department of Transport advice notes, TRL Application Guides and
Siemens technical handbooks.



SIEMENS

14 ISSUE TATE AND AMENDMENTS

Issue

Revision mmen
No evisio Co ents

1.0 A First Issue



SIEMENS

2.0

2.1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

EXISTING SITE

Handy Cross is currently set up on the Reading Borough Council UTC system and is
managed by Reading on behalf of EnterpriseMouchel.

There are currently seven streams of traffic configured for the whole gyratory system
which is split between two Siemens ST800 traffic signal controllers. The south side has
three streams and the north side four streams.

There are also a number of beehives which are used for detection around the gyratory for
both controllers to house detection. On the north side there are four beehives and the
south has three. There are also a number of beehives located for count detectors which
are solar powered around the gyratory.

The site currently operates under Cableless Linking Facility (CLF) although it does have
the facility to run UTC fixed time plans and SCOOT. There are also queue and speed
loops located around the gyratory as well as.

There are crossing facilities on the North controller.
The sites are currently set up on the UTC database as follows:

South Side:

J81111 — M40 Off Slip
J81112 — A404
J81113 — Wycombe Rd

North Side:

J81121 — M40 Off slip
J81122 — John Hall Way
J81123 — Marlow Rd
J81124 - Marlow Hill

There are currently five scoot nodes set up on the system and they are as follows:
N81124 — A404 / CIRC North side (J81124)

N81122 - John Hall / CIRC (J81122 and J81123)

N81121 — M40 EB / CIRC (J81121)

N81112 — A404 / CIRC (J81112 and J81113)

N81111 — M40 / CIRC South side (J81111)



SIEMENS

2.2 FIXED TIME PLANS

There are various fixed time UTC plans for each junction and these are listed below.
None of the plans are actually implemented in the timetable (A is gyratory, B is

approach).
Jg1111
1 381111 HAHDY ¥ SOUTH CY0&0 A 3, B 42
2 181111 HAHDY X SOUTH CYO0&0 B &, A 27
3 J81111 HAHDY X SOUTH CYOD80 A 258, B 78
4 181111 HAHDY ¥ SOUTH CY090 B 37. A 71
10 181111 HAHDY X SOUTH CYOD&E0D A 14, B EE
11 181111 HAHDY X SOUTH CY0D&0 B 39, A B4
12 181111 HAHDY ¥ SOUTH CYO0S80 B 3. A 31
15 381111 HAHDY X SOUTH CY090 B 15, A EO
20 181111 HAHDY X SOUTH CYO090 B 0, A 15
Jg1112 _ )
1 181112 HANDY X SOUTH CYO0&E0 B 9, A 34
2 181112 HANDY X SOUTH CY080 B 31, A 47
3 181112 HAMDY ¥ SOUTH  CYOB0 B 37, A 63
4 181112 HAHMDY ¥ SOUTH  Cv090 B 21, A 43
10 181112 HAMDY X SOUTH  CYO&0 B 40, A &7
11 181112 HAMDY X SOUTH CYO0&80 B &, A 35
12 181112 HANDY X SOUTH CYO80 B 36, A 72
13 181112 HANDY X SOUTH  CY090 A 12, B B4
20 181112 HANDY X SOUTH CY090 B B, A 20
J81113
1 381113 HAHDY X SOUTH CYO0A0 B 28, A 43
2 181113 HANDY X SOUTH Cv¥060 A 10, B 51
3 J81113 HANDY X SOUTH CY080 A 10, B &7
4 181113 HAWDY X SOUTH CYOD90 A 16, B 73
10 J81113 HANDY X SOUTH CYo0&e0 B 14, A 34
11 J&1113 HANDY X SOUTH C¥0e60 B 18, A 33
12 3181113 HANDY X SOUTH CY030 A 3, B 57
13 3181113 HANDY X SOUTH CY090 A 16, B &6
20 J81113 HANDY X SOUTH CY090 B 8, A 23
Jg1121
1 181121 HAWDY X HORTH C¥060 B 7, A 24
2 181121 HAWDY X HORTH CY060 B 7, A 24
3 181121 HAWDY ¥ HORTH CY¥030 A 14, B 73
4 181121 HAHDY ¥ HORTH  C¥090 A 13, B 79
10 381121 HAHDY ¥ HORTH CY¥060 B 14, A 31
11 181121 HAWDY X HORTH CY0e60 A 0, B 43
12 181121 HAWDY X HORTH CY030 B 6, A 25
13 181121 HAWDY X HORTH CY090 B 7, A 27
20 181121 HAWDY X HORTH  C¥090 B 13, A 31



SIEMENS

Jg81122

1
2
3
4
10
11
1z
13
20

181122
81122
181122
181122
181122
181122
181122
181122
181122

J81123

1
1
1
1
2

Ly M=

0
1
2
3
0

JB1123
J81123
Je1123
JB1123
J81123
181123
Je1123
J81123
J81123

J81124

LTI L% R

11
1z
13
20

JEi1124
JE1124
JE11Z4
J811Z4
JE1124
JE1124
JE1124
J81124
JE1124

HAHDY
HAHDY
HAHDY
HAHDY
HANDY
HANDY
HAHDY
HAHDY
HAHDY

o -

HAHDY
HAKDY
HANDY
HANDY
HANDY
HANDY
HANDY
HANDY
HAKDY

HAHDY
HAHDY
HAHDY
HAHDY
HAHDY
HAHDY
HAHDY
HAHDY
HAHDY

HoMH M XM K M X M X

HORTH
HORTH
HORTH
HORTH
HORTH
HORTH
HORTH
HORTH
HORTH

HORTH
HORTH
HORTH
HORTH
HORTH
HORTH
HORTH
HORTH
HORTH

HORTH
HORTH
HORTH
HORTH
HORTH
HORTH
HORTH
HORTH
HORTH

oM M oM M M MW M M

CYoed
CYoed
Cyaso
Cy'aso
Cy'aed
Cy'aed
Cyaso
Cya9o
cya9o

CY0&0
CYoa0
Cwosg0
Cv¥090
CYoa0
CYoa0
Cv0g0
CY¥090
CYOo90

CY0a0
CH060
Cy030
Cx'090
Cv0a0
Cv0a0
Cw0a0
Cx090
Cv090

M I T M m I M mm

o momI>omITm>I I

I 00 M @M I o 000

3z
3z
-
g4

39
ia
i
36

7, B 51
7, B bz

36,
14,
26,

A &Y
B 77
A 47

3, A 27
4, B 7O

-
23,

13,
14,
4,
11,
6,
6,
1,
27,
13,

A &7
A 39

B 34,
B 3a,
B 31,
C 41,
A Z6,
A 23,
C 31,
B 43,
B 2&,

A 56
A 56
A B&
B 69
C 43
C 43
B &1
A 87
C 44



SIEMENS

23 SCOOT PLANS

The SCOOT Plans for each node are as follows:

N81111
J81111 — (A0)1, (B0)2

N81112
J81112 — (A0)1, (A0, B6)2
J8113 — (A0, B10, A29)1, (A0)2

N81121
J81121 — (A0)1, (B0)2

N81122
J81122 — (A0)1, (A0, B6)2
J81123 — (A0, B8, A27)1, (A0)2

N81124
J81124 — (CO)1, (A0)2, (B0)3

The current SCOOT plans in the database will not work as the minimum stage lengths do

not appear to have taken into account the various offsets within a stage.

24 SCOOT LINKS

The following SCOQT links are currently on each node as identified below
N81111 —Links A,Band C
N81112 — Links D, Eand G
N81121 — Links A, Band C
N81122 — Links D, E and G

N81124 — Links H, |, J and K



SIEMENS

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

LOOP SURVEY

Following the loop survey which was carried out by Siemens Field Services and a
SCOOT Engineer the following was found:

All' loops were found to be working correctly and replying as they should.

All controllers and beehives were marked accordingly as to which loop was on each
detector pack.

ADDITIONAL DETECTION

Following the survey the SCOOT Engineer highlighted the requirement for additional
detection. These requirements are as follows:

SOUTHBOUND CONTROLLER

3 additional loops 1m in front of stop line from the approach from the M40 slip. There are
loops in that position already but they are for counting and do not go back to the traffic
signal controller

The SCOOT loop on Wycombe Road is currently 66m from the stop line. Ideally this
should be 80m from the stop line. The existing duct does not go back that far.

NORTHBOUND CONTROLLER

Marlow Road, the existing loop is 56.4m from the stop line. This loop should be re-
positioned at a distance of 85m from the stop line.

A copy of the survey sheet is attached in Appendix A from Field Services

A copy of the marked up drawing from the SCOOT Engineer is marked up in.



SIEMENS

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

SCOOT PROGRAM

Below is a program of what will be carried out as part of the SCOOT review

REVIEW DETECTION

The initial stage of this has been completed in identifying the loops on the ground. The
next stage is to identify the loops on the O.T.U and ensure they correspond with the
database, i.e. allocated correctly on the O.T.U.

UTC / SCOOT DATABASE

Amend the databases to reflect what is in the controllers and also set up the SCOOT
data.

SCOOT VALIDATION

Carry out a week of validation on site of the individual junctions and look at offsets for
progression around the gyratory.

NETWORK VALIDATION

Carry out a week of looking at the network as a whole and progression around the
gyratory. Look at peak time flows.

UTC FIXED TIME PLANS

Create UTC fixed time plans using an average of the SCOOT plan by time of day.
Amend / delete existing entries .

TIMETABLE

Amend the timetable accordingly to allow different plans to run at different times of the
day.

SCOOT CONTROL

The aim is to leave the gyratory on SCOOT control and to have fixed time plans as a
back up.

COMMUNICATION

With an ADSL line available at one of the controllers we will endeavour to have the sites
upgraded to UTMC comms and brought back to Hampshire County Councils UTC
system. This is reliant on the communication being available and all field work
completed.



SIEMENS

APPENDIX A — FIELD SERVICE SURVEY

05/04/2012 Page 11 of 12




SIEMENS
APPENDIX B — SCOOT SURVEY

g

can offSes ExeT HIERL SepE — AbT SRkl
= R e tﬂhﬁ{ﬂ& S L P Exer]

Agos MB [(Teoe 3 ad

eAVemmde &b MEB

AR oAt A {Bowm oF i)

ii g:::;i—rw i mt OF ""’"P‘J

i Adots ST T et

‘% R oEEReR Adddda Acef

@@@@)

_f}_,.;r‘E) @ prg o2
el AL Al

i A AL B <
= o e T mihRLBed Afpe e
£ F g p C"'?|r'I r‘-l.:t o .fﬂ-:eoqj
pdlieen  Ares [Abcg -\h"'-"“-l:l
% e cracuc Ay (FOSH OF o)
______ o e —— — = = = == = = S

— — —pE -
1

1 @ - =

)

1

B
in

A A YR

Ty

£ i grah

®

]

vl ’
.:I. | —_— ﬁ, .
v E TR AT S

Issue 1.0 05/04/2012 Page 12 of 12





