Siemens Mobility and Logistics Traffic Solutions Sopers Lane Poole, Dorset BH17 7ER

Technical Proposal

Scheme : Client : Handy Cross, M40 SCOOT Review EnterpriseMouchel

Issue: 1.0 - Rev A



COPYRIGHT STATEMENT

The information contained herein is the property of Siemens plc and is supplied without liability for errors or omissions. No part may be reproduced or used except as authorised by contract or other written permission. The copyright and the foregoing restriction on reproduction and use extend to all media in which the information may be embodied.

Copyright © Siemens plc 2012 All Rights Reserved.

Contents

1.0 1.1	Introduction
1.2	Scope
1.3	Glossary
1.4	Issue tate and Amendments4
2.0 2.1	Executive Summary
2.2	Fixed Time Plans6
2.3	SCOOT Plans
2.4	SCOOT Links8
3.0 3.1	Loop Survey
3.2	Southbound Controller9
3.3	Northbound Controller9
4.0 4.1	SCOOT Program
4.2	UTC / SCOOT Database10
4.3	SCOOT Validation10
4.4	Network Validation10
4.5	UTC Fixed Time Plans10
4.6	Timetable10
4.7	SCOOT Control10
4.8	Communication10

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 PURPOSE

The purpose of this document is to provide SCOOT proposals to EnterpriseMouchel for the operation of the existing motorway junction at Handy Cross near High Wycombe in Buckinghamshire. The junction is also known as M40 J4.

1.2 SCOPE

This document is limited to the description of a traffic control system to be implemented at the above site and is restricted to the proposed control strategy and the equipment required.

1.3 GLOSSARY

Terms and abbreviations used in this document are as defined in the document or elsewhere in the Department of Transport advice notes, TRL Application Guides and Siemens technical handbooks.

1.4 ISSUE TATE AND AMENDMENTS

lssue No	Revision	Comments

1.0 A First Issue

2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2.1 EXISTING SITE

Handy Cross is currently set up on the Reading Borough Council UTC system and is managed by Reading on behalf of EnterpriseMouchel.

There are currently seven streams of traffic configured for the whole gyratory system which is split between two Siemens ST800 traffic signal controllers. The south side has three streams and the north side four streams.

There are also a number of beehives which are used for detection around the gyratory for both controllers to house detection. On the north side there are four beehives and the south has three. There are also a number of beehives located for count detectors which are solar powered around the gyratory.

The site currently operates under Cableless Linking Facility (CLF) although it does have the facility to run UTC fixed time plans and SCOOT. There are also queue and speed loops located around the gyratory as well as.

There are crossing facilities on the North controller.

The sites are currently set up on the UTC database as follows:

South Side: J81111 – M40 Off Slip J81112 – A404 J81113 – Wycombe Rd

North Side: J81121 – M40 Off slip J81122 – John Hall Way J81123 – Marlow Rd J81124 - Marlow Hill

There are currently five scoot nodes set up on the system and they are as follows: N81124 – A404 / CIRC North side (J81124) N81122 - John Hall / CIRC (J81122 and J81123) N81121 – M40 EB / CIRC (J81121) N81112 – A404 / CIRC (J81112 and J81113) N81111 – M40 / CIRC South side (J81111)

2.2 FIXED TIME PLANS

There are various fixed time UTC plans for each junction and these are listed below. None of the plans are actually implemented in the timetable (A is gyratory, B is approach).

```
J81111
  1 J81111 HANDY X SOUTH
                           CY060 A 3, B 42
  2 J81111 HANDY X SOUTH
                           CY060 B 6, A 27
  3 J81111 HANDY X SOUTH
                           CY080 A 28, B 78
  4 J81111 HANDY X SOUTH
                           CY090 B 37, A 71
 10 J81111 HANDY X SOUTH
                           CY060 A 14, B 55
 11 J81111 HANDY X SOUTH
                           CY060 B 39, A 54
 12 J81111 HANDY X SOUTH
                           CY080 B 3, A 31
 13 J81111 HANDY X SOUTH
                           CY090 B 15, A 50
 20 J81111 HANDY X SOUTH
                           CY090 B 0, A 15
J81112
  1 J81112 HANDY X SOUTH
                            CY060 B 9, A 34
  2 J81112 HANDY X SOUTH
                            CY060 B 31, A 47
  3 J81112 HANDY X SOUTH
                            CY080 B 37, A 63
  4 J81112 HANDY X SOUTH
                            CY090 B 21, A 43
 10 J81112 HANDY X SOUTH
                            CY060 B 40, A 57
 11 J81112 HANDY X SOUTH
                            CY060 B 5, A 35
 12 J81112 HANDY X SOUTH
                            CY080 B 36, A 72
                            CY090 A 12, B 54
 13 J81112 HANDY X SOUTH
                            CY090 B 5, A 20
 20 J81112 HANDY X SOUTH
J81113
   1 J81113 HANDY X SOUTH
                            CY060 B 28, A 43
   2 J81113 HANDY X SOUTH
                            CY060 A 10, B 51
   3 J81113 HANDY X SOUTH
                            CY080 A 10, B 67
   4 J81113 HANDY X SOUTH
                            CY090 A 16, B 73
  10 J81113 HANDY X SOUTH
                            CY060 B 14, A 34
 11 J81113 HANDY X SOUTH
                            CY060 B 18, A 33
  12 J81113 HANDY X SOUTH
                            CY080 A 3, B 57
  13 J81113 HANDY X SOUTH
                            CY090 A 15, B 86
  20 J81113 HANDY X SOUTH
                            CY090 B 8, A 23
J81121
  1 J81121 HANDY X NORTH
                            CY060 B 7, A 24
  2 J81121 HANDY X NORTH
                            CY060 B 7, A 24
  3 J81121 HANDY X NORTH
                            CY080 A 14, B 73
  4 J81121 HANDY X NORTH
                            CY090 A 13, B 79
 10 J81121 HANDY X NORTH
                            CY060 B 14, A 31
 11 J81121 HANDY X NORTH
                            CY060 A 0, B 43
 12 J81121 HANDY X NORTH
                            CY080 B 6, A 25
 13 J81121 HANDY X NORTH
                            CY090 B 7, A 27
 20 J81121 HANDY X NORTH
                            CY090 B 13, A 31
```

J81122	
1 J81122 HANDY X NORTH	CY060 B 20, A 32
2 J81122 HANDY X NORTH	CY060 B 20, A 32
3 J81122 HANDY X NORTH	CY080 B 46, A 76
4 J81122 HANDY X NORTH	CY090 A 26, B 84
10 J81122 HANDY X NORTH	CY060 B 6, A 28
11 J81122 HANDY X NORTH	CY060 B 21, A 39
12 J81122 HANDY X NORTH	CY080 A 27, B 70
13 J81122 HANDY X NORTH	CY090 A 16, B 70
20 J81122 HANDY X NORTH	CY090 B 20, A 36
101100	
1 191123	CV060 0 7 8 51
2 181123 HANDY Y MODTH	CY060 A 7 B 52
3 181123 HANDY Y MORTH	CY080 B 35 A 57
4 181123 HANDY Y NORTH	CV090 A 14 B 77
10 181123 HANDY X NORTH	CY060 B 26, A 47
11 181123 HANDY X NORTH	CY060 B 3, A 27
12 J81123 HANDY X NORTH	CY080 A 4, B 70
13 J81123 HANDY X NORTH	CY090 B 75, A 87
20 J81123 HANDY X NORTH	CY090 B 23, A 39
J81124	
1 J81124 HANDY X NORTH	CY060 C 13, B 34, A 56
2 J81124 HANDY X NORTH	CY060 C 14, B 36, A 56
3 J81124 HANDY X NORTH	CY080 C 4, B 31, A 55
4 J81124 HANDY X NORTH	CY090 A 11, C 41, B 69
10 J81124 HANDY X NORTH	СҮО6О В 6, А 26, С 48
11 J81124 HANDY X NORTH	СҮО6О В 6, А 28, С 48
12 J81124 HANDY X NORTH	CY080 A 1, C 31, B 51
13 J81124 HANDY X NORTH	CY090 C 27, B 48, A 87
20 J81124 HANDY X NORTH	CY090 A 13, B 28, C 44

2.3 SCOOT PLANS

The SCOOT Plans for each node are as follows:

N81111 J81111 – (A0)1, (B0)2

N81112 J81112 - (A0)1, (A0, B6)2 J8113 - (A0, B10, A29)1, (A0)2

N81121 J81121 - (A0)1, (B0)2

N81122 J81122 – (A0)1, (A0, B6)2 J81123 – (A0, B8, A27)1, (A0)2

N81124 J81124 - (C0)1, (A0)2, (B0)3

The current SCOOT plans in the database will not work as the minimum stage lengths do not appear to have taken into account the various offsets within a stage.

2.4 SCOOT LINKS

The following SCOOT links are currently on each node as identified below

N81111 – Links A, B and C

N81112 - Links D, E and G

N81121 – Links A, B and C

N81122 – Links D, E and G

N81124 – Links H, I, J and K

3.0 LOOP SURVEY

Following the loop survey which was carried out by Siemens Field Services and a SCOOT Engineer the following was found:

All loops were found to be working correctly and replying as they should.

All controllers and beehives were marked accordingly as to which loop was on each detector pack.

3.1 ADDITIONAL DETECTION

Following the survey the SCOOT Engineer highlighted the requirement for additional detection. These requirements are as follows:

3.2 SOUTHBOUND CONTROLLER

3 additional loops 1m in front of stop line from the approach from the M40 slip. There are loops in that position already but they are for counting and do not go back to the traffic signal controller

The SCOOT loop on Wycombe Road is currently 66m from the stop line. Ideally this should be 80m from the stop line. The existing duct does not go back that far.

3.3 NORTHBOUND CONTROLLER

Marlow Road, the existing loop is 56.4m from the stop line. This loop should be repositioned at a distance of 85m from the stop line.

A copy of the survey sheet is attached in Appendix A from Field Services

A copy of the marked up drawing from the SCOOT Engineer is marked up in.

4.0 SCOOT PROGRAM

Below is a program of what will be carried out as part of the SCOOT review

4.1 **REVIEW DETECTION**

The initial stage of this has been completed in identifying the loops on the ground. The next stage is to identify the loops on the O.T.U and ensure they correspond with the database, i.e. allocated correctly on the O.T.U.

4.2 UTC / SCOOT DATABASE

Amend the databases to reflect what is in the controllers and also set up the SCOOT data.

4.3 SCOOT VALIDATION

Carry out a week of validation on site of the individual junctions and look at offsets for progression around the gyratory.

4.4 NETWORK VALIDATION

Carry out a week of looking at the network as a whole and progression around the gyratory. Look at peak time flows.

4.5 UTC FIXED TIME PLANS

Create UTC fixed time plans using an average of the SCOOT plan by time of day. Amend / delete existing entries .

4.6 TIMETABLE

Amend the timetable accordingly to allow different plans to run at different times of the day.

4.7 SCOOT CONTROL

The aim is to leave the gyratory on SCOOT control and to have fixed time plans as a back up.

4.8 COMMUNICATION

With an ADSL line available at one of the controllers we will endeavour to have the sites upgraded to UTMC comms and brought back to Hampshire County Councils UTC system. This is reliant on the communication being available and all field work completed.

APPENDIX A – FIELD SERVICE SURVEY



APPENDIX B – SCOOT SURVEY

